As Adopted by the House

131st General Assembly Regular Session 2015-2016

H. R. No. 330

25

Representative Pelanda

Cosponsor: Representative Amstutz

A RESOLUTION

Honoring Bailee Amstutz on being named a Grand Champion in the 2016 National Western Market Sheep Show.

WHEREAS, The members of the House of Representatives of the	1
131st General Assembly of Ohio are pleased to congratulate Bailee	2
Amstutz on receiving Grand Champion honors in the junior market	3
lamb and medium weight lamb categories and Champion Showman honors	4
in the junior division of showmen at the 2016 National Western	5
Market Sheep Show; and	6
WHEREAS, A fifth-grade student at North Union Elementary	7
School, Bailee Amstutz has striven to raise championship lambs,	8
and consequently, she earned Grand Champion honors in the junior	9
market lamb and medium weight lamb categories and Champion Showman	10
honors in the junior division of showmen at this year's National	11
Western Market Sheep Show, where her sheep, Berry, broke the	12
record at the sale. Indeed, she has amply demonstrated her ability	13
to meet challenges with enthusiasm and confidence and has	14
displayed an exceptional willingness to work hard to produce	15
superior results; and	16
WHEREAS, Bailee Amstutz's accomplishments are a justifiable	17
source of pride and a fine reflection not only on her but also on	18
her family and her community. She has exhibited a sincere desire	19
to fully develop her knowledge and skills so that she might	20
fulfill her goals in the future, and this, coupled with her	21
maturity and initiative, shows her potential to become one of	22
tomorrow's agricultural leaders; and	23
WHEREAS, Bailee Amstutz is deserving of praise, and it is	24

truly encouraging to know that the future of Ohio agriculture lies

As Adopted by the House	Page 2
in the capable hands of conscientious people such as she. We are	26
certain that in the years to come, she will continue to display	27
the same unwavering commitment to excellence for which she has	28
become known; therefore be it	29
RESOLVED, That we, the members of the House of	30
Representatives of the 131st General Assembly of Ohio, in adopting	g 31
this Resolution, commend Bailee Amstutz for outstanding success	32
and salute her as one of Ohio's finest young citizens; and be it	33
further	34
RESOLVED, That the Clerk of the House of Representatives	35
transmit a duly authenticated copy of this Resolution to Bailee	36
Amstutz.	37